I X®
4 MIAMI-DADE EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

3790 NW 21 St, Miami, FL 33142

www.mdxway.com

DOCUMENT REVIEW/APPROVAL ROUTING SHEET

MDX Procurement/Contract No.: MDX-20-02
MDX Work Program No.: N/A
MDX Project/Service Title: MANUFACTURER DEALER PARTS AND REPAIR SERVICE
Name of Entity: GUS MACHADO FORD, INC,
Type of Document: [ONew Contract  v'Supplemental Agreement O Contract Extension O JPA/Interlocal
O AIR O Other
Purpose of Document: SUPPL A T#1 T TE NTRAC R 2 YEA
TO THE CONTRACT AMOUNT.
Approved: Comments

Digitally signed by Helen

Helen Cordero Cordero

By Date: 2022.10.21 10:14:38 -04'00"

Helen Cordero, CPPB

Chief Administrative Officer

Reviewad for Budget: Comments
By: -
Marie Schafer, CPA
Deputy Executive Director /CFO
Comments

General Counsel

Digitally signed by

Approved by Board: N/A
Jacqueline R' Jacqueline R. Buitrago
Date: 2022.10.21 11:35:34

- Buitrago 400"

Jacqueline Buitrago, CPPB
Procurement Manager

Page 1 of 1

V.201603




7,.DX

MIAMI-DADE EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
3790 N.W. 21 St. Miami, FL 33142

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
TO
COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT

MDX PROCUREMENT/CONTRACTNO.: MDX-20-02

MDX WORK PROGRAM NO.: N/A _
MDX PROJECT/SERVICE TITLE: MANUFACTURER DEALER PARTS AND REPAIR SERVICES

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT (“SA #1")
is made and entered into this _30 day of ctober . 2022 (the “Effective Date”), by and
between the Miami-Dade County Expressway Authority d/b/a as Miami-Dade Expressway Authority (the
“Authority” or “MDX"), a body politic and corporate, a public instrumentality created by the Board of County
Commissioners of Miami Dade County as amended, acting by and through its Governing Board, and GUS
MACHADO FORD, INC. (AS GUS MACHADQO), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State
of Florida, and duly authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, F.E.LN. 59-2336101, having its
principal office at 1200 W. 49 Street, Hialeah, , Florida 33012 (as the “Vendor”) (collectively, referred to
herein as the “Parties” to this SA #1).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2018, City of Miami issued an Invitation for Bid, IFB Number 708382 (the
“IFB"), for “OEM and Aftermarket Vehicle Parts, Services, and Repairs” which was awarded on November 15,
2018 to various vendors as the responsive and responsible bidders, on an as-needed basis, for an initial

period of three (3) years with the option to renew for two (2) additional two (2) year periods; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the MDX Procurement Policy, Section 4.7 “Cooperative Purchasing AND Piggy-
Banking adopted on October 27, 2015 (“Piggy-Backing”), MDX entered into Contract No. MDX-20-02 with GUS
MACHADO on October 30, 2019 for a period of three (3) years, with the option to renew in whole or in part, or

increments thereto, for two (2) additional two (2) year periods; and

WHEREAS, MDX now desires to exercise the Agreement’s renewal option to extend the contract through
October 29, 2024.

Page 1 of 3



MDX PROCUREMENT /CONTRACT NO.: MDX-20-02
MDX WORK PROGRAM NO.: N/A

MDX PROJECT/SERVICE TITLE: MANUFACTURER DEALER PARTS AND REPAIR SERVICES

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with Section 8.3 “APPROVAL AUTHORITY OF AGREEMENTS AND
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS” of MDX’s Procurement Policy, as well as consideration of the mutual
promises and covenants contained herein, and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. The Agreement is hereby extended through October 29, 2024.

3. The defined terms used herein, unless otherwise defined in this SA #1, shall have the meanings
ascribed to them in the Contract Documents.

4. Except as expressly provided herein, all of the terms, conditions, covenants, agreements and
understandings contained in the Contract Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect, and the same are hereby expressly ratified and confirmed by MDX and GUS MACHADO.

5. This SA #1 shall not alter or change in any manner the force and effect of the Agreement except insofar
as the same is altered and amended by this SA #1. Wherever the terms of this SA #1 and the terms of

the Contract Documents are in conflict, the terms of this SA #1 shall govern and control.

(Signature on the following page)

SA #1 to MDX-20-02 ‘ Page2of3



MDX PROCCUREMENT /CONTRACT NO.: MDX-20-02
*MDX WORK PROGRAM NO.: N/A

MDX PROJECT/SERVICE TITLE: FACTURER DEALER PARTS AND REPAIR SERVICES

IN WITNESS WHEREOTF, the Parties have caused this Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to be executed by

their respective and duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date set forth herein.

MIAMI-DADE EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

SA {11 to MDX-20-02

GUS MACHADO FORD INC.

Si?;‘fﬁt re of Authorized epreser(tative\
/ % . 1 —
(721 S0ty [

T

(TR W)

Print Name of Authorized Representative

W

Title of(Authorized Representative

" Page30f3



From: Carlos M. Zaldivar

To: Yesenia Pascual

Subject: RE: Gus Machado Ford MDX-20-02 SA #1
Date: Friday, October 7, 2022 10:35:07 AM
Looks good

Carlos M Zaldivar, Esq.
General Counsel
305.637.3277 x2210

From: Yesenia Pascual <ypascual@mdxway.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 6, 2022 5:43 PM

To: Carlos M. Zaldivar <czaldivar@mdxway.com>

Cc: Jacqueline R. Buitrago <jbuitrago@mdxway.com>; Melanie Olmos <molmos@mdxway.com>
Subject: Gus Machado Ford MDX-20-02 SA #1

Good afternoon Carlos,
Attached is SA #1, piggyback contract MDX-20-02 for Manufacturer Dealer Parts and Repair Services.
For legal purposes, please review and advise.

Thanks,

Yesenia Pascual
Procurement Specialist
305.637.3277 x1121





